A Study on Environmental Sensors for Low-Cost Weather Stations
Irvan Budiawan1,2,a*, Naufal Ananda3,b, Haryas Subyantara Wicaksana3,c,
Azka Muji Burohman4,d, Faqihza Mukhlish4,e, Estiyanti Ekawati4,f
and Deddy Kurniadi4,g
1Doctoral Student, Engineering Physics, Faculty of Industrial Technology, Institut Teknologi
Bandung
2Instrumentation and Control Research Group, Faculty of Industrial Technology Bandung Institute
of Technology, West Java Province, Indonesia

sensor so that the precision and accuracy values increase, resulting in a bias that complies with the
standards allowed by the WMO. In this study, adjustment and calibration of the sensor were carried
out. After adjustment, the calibration results on the BME280 sensor show a temperature sensor
accuracy of 99.74%, humidity sensor accuracy of 99.26%, and pressure sensor accuracy of 99.99%.
This improvement increases the bias value, thus meeting the tolerance allowed by WMO. The next
phase of this research involves the development of a wireless sensor system for blind calibration.
Acknowledgment
Thanks to regional center IV MKG for facilitating the calibration laboratory for testing and thanks
also to the Directorate of Research, Technology and Community Service (DRTPM), Indonesian
Ministry of Education, Culture, Research and Technology for funding under the Fundamental
Research 2024 scheme.
Engineering Innovations Vol. 17 71
References
[1] T. Shaw, “Automatic Weather Station,” in ICEPE 2024 - 6th International Conference on
Energy, Power and Environment: Towards Indigenous Energy Utilization, Institute of
Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc., 2024. doi: 10.1109/ICEPE63236.2024.10668900.
[2] A. A. Khan, M. Z. H. Makmud, M. T. Miskon, A. Nair, and K. Bidin, “Development of a
Weather Station Using IoT Platform Based Arduino Integrated with a Control System for Smart
Agriculture Applications,” in 2024 IEEE International Conference on Automatic Control and
Intelligent Systems, I2CACIS 2024 - Proceedings, Institute of Electrical and Electronics
Engineers Inc., 2024, pp. 134–138. doi: 10.1109/I2CACIS61270.2024.10649832.
[3] H. Ali, A. A. Farooque, F. Abbas, R. Yaqub, A. Abdalla, and P. Soora, “An IoT based Weather
Monitoring System for Smart Agriculture,” in 2024 IEEE Conference on Technologies for
Sustainability, SusTech 2024, Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc., 2024, pp.
378–382. doi: 10.1109/SusTech60925.2024.10553425.

HTC53172.2021.9641672.
[10] G. F. L. R. Bernardes, R. Ishibashi, A. A. S. Ivo, V. Rosset, and B. Y. L. Kimura, “Prototyping
low-cost automatic weather stations for natural disaster monitoring,” Digital Communications
and Networks, vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 941–956, Aug. 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.dcan.2022.05.002.
[11] T. Kobayashi, S. Shirai, and S. Kitadate, “AMeDAS: Supporting Mitigation and Minimization
of Weather-related Disasters,” 2017.
72 Engineering Innovations Vol. 17
[12] J. L. Leon, P. I. Anacona, K. M. Marcos, and C. V. Mendocilla, “Design, Development and
Implementation of a Low Cost Weather Station for high mountains,” in Proceedings of the 2021
IEEE 28th International Conference on Electronics, Electrical Engineering and Computing,
INTERCON 2021, Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc., Aug. 2021. doi:
10.1109/INTERCON52678.2021.9532835.
[13] A. A. Radhi and F. M. M. Al-Naima, “Design of a Prototype Local Smart Weather Station
Based on Wi-Fi,” in 2022 International Conference on Innovation and Intelligence for
Informatics, Computing, and Technologies, 3ICT 2022, Institute of Electrical and Electronics
Engineers Inc., 2022, pp. 559–565. doi: 10.1109/3ICT56508.2022.9990775.
[14] L. Y. Heng, M. E. Rana, R. Abdulla, and H. K. Tripathy, “Design and Development
Recommendations for a Smart Weather Monitoring System,” in ASSIC 2022 - Proceedings:
International Conference on Advancements in Smart, Secure and Intelligent Computing,
Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc., 2022. doi:
10.1109/ASSIC55218.2022.10088313.
[15] W. Suparta, A. Warsita, and Ircham, “A low-cost development of automatic weather station
based on Arduino for monitoring precipitable water vapor,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical
Engineering and Computer Science, vol. 24, no. 2, pp. 744–753, Nov. 2021, doi:
10.11591/ijeecs.v24.i2.pp744-753.
[16] V. Gaikwad, N. Kamtalwar, H. Karadbhajne, M. Karmarkar, H. Kendre, and O. Ketkar, “IoT-
based Automatic Weather Station,” in IDCIoT 2023 - International Conference on Intelligent
Data Communication Technologies and Internet of Things, Proceedings, Institute of Electrical
and Electronics Engineers Inc., 2023, pp. 826–830. doi:
10.1109/IDCIoT56793.2023.10053407.
[17] K. Sakthi, R. Ashwin Kumar, V. Chidambaram, and K. Gokul Saran, “System for Real-Time
Monitoring and Reporting of the Weather Based on the Internet of Things,” in 2023
International Conference on Computer Communication and Informatics, ICCCI 2023, Institute
of Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc., 2023. doi: 10.1109/ICCCI56745.2023.10128626.
[18] N. U. Khuzairi, S. Saon, A. K. Mahamad, M. S. M. Zainordin, S. Yamaguchi, and M. A. Bin
Ahmadon, “Weather Station Monitoring System with Node-RED,” in GCCE 2023 - 2023 IEEE
12th Global Conference on Consumer Electronics, Institute of Electrical and Electronics
Engineers Inc., 2023, pp. 678–681. doi: 10.1109/GCCE59613.2023.10315514.
[19] R. L. Paulraj, M. Tejasree, M. D. Swathi, and S. Ragasahithi, “Effective Weather Monitoring
System using MQTT Protocol,” in Proceedings of the 8th International Conference on
Communication and Electronics Systems, ICCES 2023, Institute of Electrical and Electronics
Engineers Inc., 2023, pp. 299–303. doi: 10.1109/ICCES57224.2023.10192800.
[20] S. Chakraborty, T. Joshi, and S. Agarwal, “Internet of Things (IoT) Based Cost Effective
Weather Monitoring Station,” in Proceedings - IEEE International Conference on Device
Intelligence, Computing and Communication Technologies, DICCT 2023, Institute of Electrical
and Electronics Engineers Inc., 2023, pp. 7–11. doi: 10.1109/DICCT56244.2023.10110037.
[21] M. H. Anik, M. Haque, F. R. Sajid, and M. M. Khan, “Design of IoT based Weather Monitoring
System,” in Proceedings - 6th International Conference on Computing Methodologies and
Communication, ICCMC 2022, Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc., 2022. doi:
10.1109/ICCMC53470.2022.9753911.
[22] W. Wulandari, S. Wahjuni, W. M. Nouval, and A. R. Akbar, “Development of Automatic
Weather Station Monitoring System for Broiler Chicken Coop,” in 2021 IEEE Bombay Section
Signature Conference, IBSSC 2021, Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc., 2021.
doi: 10.1109/IBSSC53889.2021.9673271.
Engineering Innovations Vol. 17 73
[23] V. Asanza, R. E. Pico, D. Torres, S. Santillan, and J. Cadena, “FPGA based meteorological
monitoring station,” in 2021 IEEE Sensors Applications Symposium, SAS 2021 - Proceedings,
Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc., Aug. 2021. doi:
10.1109/SAS51076.2021.9530151.
[24] P. S. Mayurappriyan, S. Saravanakumar, K. Shreenivas, and V. Manimekalai, “Design and
Implementation of a Novel Low Cost Self-Powered Weather Monitoring Station,” in 2021
International Conference on Advancements in Electrical, Electronics, Communication,
Computing and Automation, ICAECA 2021, Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers
Inc., 2021. doi: 10.1109/ICAECA52838.2021.9675786.
[25] G. V. Shevchenko, N. A. Glubokov, A. V. Yupashevsky, and A. S. Kazmina, “Air flow sensor
based on environmental sensor BME280,” in International Conference of Young Specialists on
Micro/Nanotechnologies and Electron Devices, EDM, IEEE Computer Society, Jun. 2020, pp.
432–435. doi: 10.1109/EDM49804.2020.9153474.
[26] A. S. Bin Shahadat, S. I. Ayon, and M. R. Khatun, “Efficient IoT based Weather Station,” in
Proceedings of 2020 IEEE International Women in Engineering (WIE) Conference on
Electrical and Computer Engineering, WIECON-ECE 2020, Institute of Electrical and
Electronics Engineers Inc., Dec. 2020, pp. 227–230. doi: 10.1109/WIECON-
ECE52138.2020.9398041.
[27] A. A. Helal, R. S. Villaça, C. A. S. Santos, and R. Colistete, “An integrated solution of software
and hardware for environmental monitoring,” Internet of Things (Netherlands), vol. 19, Aug.
2022, doi: 10.1016/j.iot.2022.100518.
[28] S. Stoyanov, Z. Kuzmanov, and T. Stoyanova, “Weather Monitoring System Using IoT-based
DIY Automatic Weather Station,” in 2024 9th International Conference on Energy Efficiency
and Agricultural Engineering, EE and AE 2024 - Proceedings, Institute of Electrical and
Electronics Engineers Inc., 2024. doi: 10.1109/EEAE60309.2024.10600523.
[29] Z. Zhang, F. Qiu, and J. Hu, “Design of Miniature Automatic Hydrometeorological Station
Based on ESP32,” in Proceedings - 2023 2nd International Conference on Artificial
Intelligence and Intelligent Information Processing, AIIIP 2023, Institute of Electrical and
Electronics Engineers Inc., 2023, pp. 301–304. doi: 10.1109/AIIIP61647.2023.00064.
[30] N. Tandan et al., “Design and Implementation of IoT Based Local Weather Station - An
Experimental Setup,” in IBSSC 2022 - IEEE Bombay Section Signature Conference, Institute
of Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc., 2022. doi: 10.1109/IBSSC56953.2022.10037309.
[31] A. S. Priambodo and A. P. Nugroho, “Design & Implementation of Solar Powered Automatic
Weather Station based on ESP32 and GPRS Module,” in Journal of Physics: Conference Series,
IOP Publishing Ltd, Jan. 2021. doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/1737/1/012009.
[32] K. Ioannou, D. Karampatzakis, P. Amanatidis, V. Aggelopoulos, and I. Karmiris, “Low-cost